

# NO. 20-1001

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

ALAN LYNN TAYLOR AND DONNA KAY TAYLOR,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT FRIENDS OF S.K.T.

*Petitioners*

v.

BUILDER SERVICES GROUP, INC. D/B/A JOHNSON INSULATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

## RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

JOSEPH LOIACONO II  
State Bar No. 12506450  
CHAMBERLAIN MCHANEY, PLLC  
901 S. Mopac Expressway,  
Building 1, Suite 500  
Austin, Texas 78746  
Telephone: 512-299-9599  
Facsimile: 512-474-9124  
JLoiacono@chmc-law.com

ROBERT T. ADAMS  
Missouri State Bar No. 34612  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
rtadams@shb.com  
POSTON E. PRITCHETT  
State Bar No. 24088258  
ppritchett@shb.com  
Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P.  
2555 Grand Blvd.  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108-2613  
Telephone (816) 474-6550  
Facsimile (816) 421-5547

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITIES OF THE PARTIES AND COUNSEL .....v

RESPONDENT’S ISSUES.....vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....5

I. Lay evidence of liability is legally insufficient when expert testimony is required. ....5

II. The court of appeals properly applied Texas law in determining the Taylors’ evidence was insufficient as to causation. ....7

III. There is no competent evidence of the standard of care or that Johnson breached it, and the Taylors failed to rule out other sources of the odor. ....12

    A. No competent evidence exists of the standard of care or a breach. ....12

    B. The Taylors failed to rule out other possible causes. ....15

PRAYER.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Buckstop Acquisition Company, LLC v. Castaneda*,  
No. 04-17-00484-cv, 2018 WL 2943949 (Tex. App.—San Antonio  
June 13, 2018, no pet.) ..... 11, 12

*Builder Servs. Group, Inc. v. Taylor*,  
No. 03-18-00710-CV, 2020 WL 5608484 (Tex. App.—Austin Sep.  
17, 2020) ..... 6

*Cerny v. Marathon Oil Corp.*,  
480 S.W.3d 612 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2015, pet. denied)..... 10, 11, 15

*City of Keller v. Wilson*,  
168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005) ..... 5

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Robinson*,  
923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995) ..... 16, 18

*FFE Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Fulgham*,  
154 S.W.3d 84 (Tex. 2004)..... vi, 10, 12

*Jelinek v. Casas*,  
328 S.W.3d 526 (Tex. 2010) ..... 5

*Lyons v. Miller Cas., Inc.*,  
866 S.W.2d 597 (Tex. 1993) ..... 7

*Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Tamez*,  
206 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. 2006) ..... vi, 5, 7, 10, 15

*Morgan v. Compugraphic Corp.*,  
675 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. 1984) ..... 9

*Raul Flores, Inc. v. Rodriguez*,  
No. 13-13-00331-CV, 2014 WL 1370344 (Tex.App.—Corpus  
Christi Apr. 3, 2014, no pet.) ..... 9

<i>River City Drywall, LLC v. Hanlon</i> , No. 03-17-00482-cv, 2018 WL 4087715 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 28, 2018, pet. denied).....	10, 11
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Lynd Co.</i> , 399 S.W.3d 206 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2012, pet. denied).....	9
<i>Zbranek Custom Homes, Ltd. v. Allbaugh</i> , No. 03-14-00131-CV, 2015 WL 9436630, at *6 (Tex. App.— Austin Dec. 23, 2015, pet. denied) .....	8
<b>Rules</b>	
Tex. R. App. Proc. 53.3(a) .....	v

## **IDENTITIES OF THE PARTIES AND COUNSEL**

Pursuant to Rule 53.3(a) of the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure, Respondent supplements Petitioners' list of counsel to identify additional counsel for Respondent, Mr. Robert T. Adams:

### ***Additional Counsel for Respondent***

ROBERT T. ADAMS  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
Missouri State Bar No. 34612  
rtadams@shb.com  
Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P  
2555 Grand Blvd.  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108-2613  
Telephone (816) 474-6550
